North Dakota law.
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li�ense year, such payments to, be prorated to such cities, villages 
and townships in the same proportion in which they were received. 
Such funds shall be used by such municipalities to defray expenses 
inc�rred in local regulation and supervision and in carrying out the 
duties now or hereafter enjoined upon them in such regard, includ­
ing the keeping of the peace in the places which 111ay be licensed 
under the provisions hereof. 

REPEAL,] All. acts and parts of acts in conflict with the pro­
visions of this Act are hereby repealed. 

Approved 8 :SOP. M. December 11, 1919. 

APPROPRIATIONS 

CHAPTER 3.

[S. B·. No. 57-Drown.] 

ALICE BIXBY. 

An Act Appropriating the Sum of Five Thousand Dollars for the Relief of 
Alice Bixby .

WHEREAS, Alice Bixby while in th·e employ of the State at the 
Deaf and Dumb School at Devils Lake was, without fault on her 
part, injured on the 6th day of January, 1919, and 

VvHEREAS, by reason of such injury she has been deprived of her 
right arm, and 

WHEREAS, she has two minor children dependent upon her for 
support, and 

W'I-IEREAS, there was no compensation provided by law at that 
time for injured workers employed by the State .

Therefore, be it Enacted by the Legislative Asse-nib/3, of the State' 
of North Dalwta: · 
There is hereby appropriated· out of any moneys in the State 

Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of Five Thousand 
Dollars for the relief of Alice Bixby, which sum shall be payable 
as follows: The sum .of Twenty-five Hundred Dollars as soon a-s 
there is any money available in the State Treasury therefor, and the 
balance of Twenty-five Hundred Dollars on the first day of Janu-
ary, 1921. 

This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and 
shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and
approval. 

Approved 9:20 P. M. December 11, 1919.



APPROPRIATIO:N'S 

CHAPTER 4. 

[S. B. No. 33-King.] 

BRIDGES. 

5 

An Act to Appropriate $225,000.00 for the Purpose of Aiding in the Construc­
tion of a Bridge Across the Missouri River from Burleigh County to
Morton County in the State of North Dakota, and the Further Sum of 
$35,000.00 for the Construction of a Bridge Across the Red River at 
Pembina, Pembina County, and Kittson County, Minnesota, under the 
Provisions of Chapter 73 of the Laws Passed at the Sixteenth Session of 
the Legislative Assembly of North Dakota, Approved March 5, 1919; and 
Such Appropriations Be Made from the State Highway Fund. 

Be It E11a.cted bJ• lite Le.gislalivc Assembly of the Stale of North 
Dakota: 

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the
State Highway Fund under Paragraph 2a of Section 11 of Chapter 
- of the Laws of the Special Session of North Dakota for the year
1919, the sum of $260.000 or so much thereof as may be necessary
f ?r the folJowing specified purposes between the following dates,
VIZ.: 

December 15, 1919, to June 30, 1921, both dates inclusive, to-wit: 
For the purpose of aiding- in the construction of the substructure, 

superstructure and structural approaches of a bridge across the Mis­
souri River from Burleigh County to Morton County within the 
State of North Dakota, under the provisions of Chapter 73 of the 
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919, the sum of $225,000.00. 

For the purpose of aiding in the construction of the substructure; 
superstructure and structural approaches of a bridge across the Red 
River betwen the City of Pembina, Pembina County, North Dakota, 
and the Town of St. Vincent, Kittson County, Minnesota, under the 
provisions of Chapter 73 of the Laws of North Dakota- for the year 
1919, the sum of $35,000.00. 

§ 2. Tliis Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 
approval. 

§ 3. All acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed. 

Approved 9 :00 A. M. December 12, 1919. 
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